accounts with whole of government negotiated rates to minimise the impact of fluctuation in interest rates.

table 18.1 Interest Rate Exposure

2008 2007

variable
interest

rates
$

non
interest
bearing

$

total
value

$

variable
interest

rates
$

non
interest
bearing

$

total
value

$

financial
assets

Cash and equivalents (Note 4) 7,627,961 912 7,628,873 1,802,164 200 1,802,364

Other Current assets – 800 800 – 800 800

total financial assets 7,627,961 1,712 7,629,673 1,802,164 1,000 1,803,164

financial
liabilities

Payables (Note 8) – 228,022 228,022 – 135,427 135,427

total financial liabilities – 228,022 228,022 – 135,427 135,427

net financial assets 7,627,961 (226,310) 7,401,651 1,802,164 (134,427) 1,667,737

interest rate sensitivity
A sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and
the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the
reporting period. At reporting date, if interest rates had moved 0.5% up or down with all other variables held
constant, the company’s net surplus and equity would move as follows:

table 18.2:  Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

2008 2007

carrying
amount

$

variable interest rate risk

carrying
amount

$

variable interest rate risk

-0.5%
(50 basis points)

0.5%
(50 basis points)

-0.5%
(50 basis points)

0.5%
(50 basis points)

net
result equity

net
result equity

net
result equity

net
result equity

financial assets

   Cash 7,628,873 (38,140) (38,140) 38,140 38,140 1,802,364 (9,012) (9,012) 9,012 9,012

   Cash equivalents 800 – – – – 800 – – – –

financial liabilities

   Payables 228,022 – – – – 135,427 – – – –

The company is not exposed to other market risks.

35credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the company. The company manages credit risk by dealing with counterparties of estab lished
reputations in the industry. The company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date in relation
to each class of financial asset is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the balance sheet.
The company does not have any significant concentration of credit risk on an industry, regional or country basis.